Prince Ewrard Island

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

VOL. CXXXV - NO. 20

Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, May 16, 2009

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:

Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
COUGHLIN, Ruth Georgina Lynn Adams Cox & Palmer

Alberton Cora Hardy (EX.) PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE

May 16, 2009 (20-33)*

CREAMER, Willard
Fortune

Kings Co., PE

May 16, 2009 (20-33)*

DARRACH, David Neil
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

May 16, 2009 (20-33)*

HOPE, Nora Kathleen
Mill Valley, Marin County
California, USA

May 16, 2009 (20-33)*

REYNOLDS, David Clarence
Lower Montague

Kings Co., PE

May 16, 2009 (20-33)*

VISSER, Gerrit
Orwell Cove
Queens Co., PE

May 16, 2009 (20-33)*

Doreen Creamer (EX.)

Malcolm Stewart
Darrach (EX.)

Barney Francis Hope (EX.)

William Hicken (EX.)

William Visser
Randolph Visser (EX.)

MCcKINNON, Mary Jacinta (Cindy) Joseph John Blair

Charlottetown

McKinnon (AD.)

Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
PO Box 238
Souris, PE

Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
PO Box 1056
Charlottetown, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
PO Box 522
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 516
Montague, PE

Stewart McKelvey
PO Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
PO Box 522

*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



382

ROYAL GAZETTE

May 16, 2009

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)
Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

Queens Co., PE
May 16, 2009 (20-33)*

EASTER, Flora May
Municipality of Delta
British Columbia
May 9, 2009 (19-32)

HICKEN, Harold Clayton
Eldon

Queens Co., PE
(Formerly of Brooklyn,
Kings Co., PE)

May 9, 2009 (19-32)

MacLEAN, Wendell N.
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

May 9, 2009 (19-32)

PERRY, Earl J.
Wellington

Prince Co., PE
May 9, 2009 (19-32)

QUIGLEY, John N.
Borden-Carleton
Prince Co., PE

May 9, 2009 (19-32)

MacDONALD, Ethel Ann
Wood Islands

Queens Co., PE

May 9, 2009 (19-32)

BARLOW, Lorne Keith
Wellington

Prince Co., PE

May 2, 2009 (18-31)

BRYENTON, Rena Vere
RR#9 Station Main

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Elaine Maude Canning (EX.)

Carol E. Hicken (EX.)

Wanda T. MacLean (EX.)

Jamie Dion Perry (EX.)

Hazel Quigley
Brenda Jean Newcombe (EX.)

Karen M. MacLeod (AD.)

Valerie Connors
Catherine Barlow-
Mitchell (EX.)

Charlottetown, PE

Mclnnes Cooper
PO Box 177
O’Leary, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 516
Montague, PE

Campbell Stewart
PO Box 485
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
82 Summer Street
Summerside, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 40
Alberton, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 516
Montague, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 40
Alberton, PE

Allison Harold Bryenton (EX.) Macnutt & Dumont

PO Box 965



May 16, 2009

ROYAL GAZETTE

383

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)

Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
May 2, 2009 (18-31)

COOPER, Charles Kenneth
Aiken

South Carolina, USA

May 2, 2009 (18-31)

GALLANT, Frederick Albert
Cornwall

Queens Co., PE

May 2, 2009 (18-31)

MacDONALD, Patrick J. Alden
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

May 2, 2009 (18-31)

MURPHY, Bernard Patrick
Doha, State of Qatar
United Arab Emirates
(Formerly of Halifax, NS)
May 2, 2009 (18-31)

WEEKS, John Graham
Winsloe

Queens Co., PE

May 2, 2009 (18-31)

FISHER, Evelyn Louise (nee
MacKinnon), also previously
known as Evelyn O’Brien and
Evelyn O’Brien Fisher

Church Road

Kings Co., PE

May 2, 2009 (18-31)

JENKINS, Charlotte Catherine
Mount Mellick

Queens Co., PE

May 2, 2009 (18-31)

PENDERGAST, Donalda
Riverview

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Charles Guy Cooper
Graeme Scott Cooper (EX.)

Nancy McCabe (EX.)

Thomas J. MacDonald
(Tommy)

Francis William MacDonald
(Bill) (EX.)

Rosemary Elaine Gaudet
Phyllis Marie Duffy

Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
PO Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
PO Box 522
Charlottetown, PE

Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
PO Box 238
Souris, PE

Campbell Lea
PO Box 429

Joseph Leaming Murphy (EX.) Charlottetown, PE

Eleanor Bernice Weeks (EX.) Mclnnes Cooper

BDC Place
Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE

Arthur John MacKinnon (AD.) Boardwalk Law Offices

Randall 1. Jenkins (AD.)

Elizabeth Pendergast
Donald Pendergast (AD.)

220 Water Street Parkway
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
PO Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
PO Box 2140



384 ROYAL GAZETTE May 16, 2009

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
Albert Co., NB Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2009 (18-31)
McKIE, John Henry Edwin McKie (EX.) Mclnnes Cooper
Howe Bay BDC Place
Kings Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
April 25, 2009 (17-30) Charlottetown, PE
MULLIGAN, Isabel Ann Reginald Edward Mulligan Stewart McKelvey
Middleton D’Arcy Mulligan (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE

April 18, 2009 (17-30)

RYLE, Sidney (Sydney) Gerald Ursula Ryle Gulliver (EX.) McLellan Richards & Begin

Truro PO Box 1064
Colchester Co., NS 779 Prince Street
April 18, 2009 (17-30) Truro, NS
BUOTE, Mary Cecilia Debra Collister (EX.) E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
North Rustico PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 18, 2009 (16-29)

GROVES, Curtis Lawrence Terence L. McGuire (EX.) McLellan Brennan
Shenandoah County 37 Central Street
Virginia, USA Summerside, PE
April 18, 2009 (16-29)

HUESTIS, Claire Eldon Huestis (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 18, 2009 (16-29)

MacRAE, Alexander Donalda Ross (EX.) Campbell Lea
Eldon PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 18, 2009 (16-29)

MacRAE, Rena MacLean Andrew lan MacRae (EX.) Mclnnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
April 18, 2009 (16-29) Charlottetown, PE
GILL, David A. Elaine T. Gill (AD.) Campbell Stewart
Stratford PO Box 485

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



May 16, 2009

ROYAL GAZETTE

385

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)
Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

Queens Co., PE
April 18, 2009 (16-29)

RECOSKIE, Marjorie
Golden Lake

Ontario

April 18, 2009 (16-29)

CLARKIN, Gladys I.
Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
April 11, 2009 (15-28)

MacEWEN, Edith Blanche
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

(Formerly of West St. Peters,
Kings Co., PE)

April 11, 2009 (15-28)

O’DONNELL, Mary Kathleen
Avondale

Queens Co., PE

April 11, 2009 (15-28)

PENDERGAST, Reginald T.
St. Louis

Prince Co., PE

April 11, 2009 (15-28)

CONRAD, Reginald Bruce (also

known as Bruce Reginald Conrad)

Wellington
Prince Co., PE
April 11, 2009 (15-28)

PINE, Michael Joseph
Mount Royal

Prince Co., PE

April 4, 2009 (14-27)

YOUNKER, Chester Warner
Brackley Beach

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Clarence Recoskie (AD.)

Brian D. Clarkin
Ronald J. Clarkin (EX.)

Roy Hammond MacEwen
Audrey Pearl Shaw (EX.)

Marian Murphy
Janet O’Donnell
Ronald O’Donnell (EX.)

Reverend Arthur
Pendergast (EX.)

Wayne Conrad
Karen Newcombe (AD.)

Harold Pine, Jr. (EX.)

Jurretta Laura Younker
Margaret Grace Younker

Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
82 Summer Street
Summerside, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
PO Box 522
Charlottetown, PE

Boardwalk Law Office
220 Water Street Parkway
Charlottetown, PE

Birt & McNeill
138 St. Peters Road
Charlottetown, PE

McLellan Brennan
37 Central Street
Summerside, PE

Stewart McKelvey
PO Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE

Mclnnes Cooper
PO Box 177
O’Leary, PE

Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
PO Box 1056



386

ROYAL GAZETTE

May 16, 2009

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment

Queens Co., PE
April 4, 2009 (14-27)

RAYNER, Arthur James
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

April 4, 2009 (14-27)

BANKS, Glenna Emeline
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

March 28, 2009 (13-26)

GALLANT, Alban J.
Summerside

Prince Co., PE
March 28, 2009 (13-26)

LOWE, Eleanor Mary
Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
March 28, 2009 (13-26)

MacDONALD, Elmer Garfield
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

March 28, 2009 (13-26)

MOLYNEAUX, James
Reginald Gerard

Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

March 28, 2009 (13-26)

RODD, Alton Alexander
Charlottetown

(Formerly of North Milton)
Queens Co., PE

March 28, 2009 (13-26)

SMITH, Dorothy Mary
Summerside

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Dorothy Joanne Burns (EX.)

Pamela Elaine Vessey (AD.)

Bonita (Bonnie) Lee
Wheatley (EX.)

Betty Doucette (EX.)

David Mitchell (EX.)

Harvey David MacDonald
Gwenneth Wyand
Nancy Chandler (EX.)

Sheila Murphy (EX.)

Douglas A. Rodd (EX.)

Sarah (Sadie) Frizzell
Betty Lou Frizzell

Charlottetown, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
PO Box 522
Charlottetown, PE

Ramsay & Clark
PO Box 96
Summerside, PE

Cox & Palmer
82 Summer Street
Summerside, PE

Mclnnes Cooper

BDC Place

Suite 620,119 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE

Mclnnes Cooper

BDC Place

Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE

Philip Mullally Law Office
PO Box 2560
Charlottetown, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
PO Box 522
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
82 Summer Street



May 16, 2009

ROYAL GAZETTE

387

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)

Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

Prince Co., PE
March 28, 2009 (13-26)

ARSENAULT, Robert C.
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

March 21, 2009 (12-25)

BAXTER, Margaret
Souris

Kings Co., PE

March 21, 2009 (12-25)

HICKEN, Carl Brenton
Sturgeon

Kings Co., PE

March 21, 2009 (12-25)

LEARD, Gordon E.
Martinvale

Kings Co., PE

March 21, 2009 (12-25)

MUNN, Delburn
Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
March 21, 2009 (12-25)

SMITH, Florence Manuel
Stratford

Queens Co., PE

March 21, 2009 (12-25)

THIESSEN, Dorothy
Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
March 21, 2009 (12-25)

WAITE, Ralph William
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

March 21, 2009 (12-25)

COFFIN, Marjorie
Charlottetown

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Abbott (EX.)

Earle Arsenault (EX.)

Gertrude (Jean) MacDonald

Jean Marie (Hyde) Gillis (EX.)

Robert Graham
The Bank of Nova Scotia
Trust Company (EX.)

Edna C. Leard (EX.)

Ernest Drake (EX.)

Paul Smith
Sharon Moyse (EX.)

Margaret Ann Mosher (EX.)

Wilfred Stewart Waite (EX.)

Robert Coffin
Gordon Coffin (AD.)

Summerside, PE

McLellan Brennan
37 Central Street
Summerside, PE

Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
PO Box 238
Souris, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 516
Montague, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 516
Montague, PE

Matheson & Murray
PO Box 875
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
PO Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE

Campbell Lea
PO Box 429
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
PO Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE

Matheson & Murray
PO Box 875



388 ROYAL GAZETTE May 16, 2009

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 21, 2009 (12-25)
DELORIE, Francis Urban Claire Murphy (AD.) Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
Montague PO Box 604
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 21, 2009 (12-25)
GORMLEY, Mildred Theresa Virginia VanDerVelden (AD.) Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 21, 2009 (12-25)
PHILLIPS, Blair Wendell Brenda Phillips (AD.) Mclnnes Cooper
St. Eleanors PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE

March 21, 2009 (12-25)

CONRAD, Marjorie Helena Wayne Conrad Stewart McKelvey
Wellington Karen Newcombe (EX.) PO Box 2140

Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE

March 14, 2009 (11-24)

GILLIS, Nicholas Alexander Neil Shaw (EX.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 1056

Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE

March 14, 2009 (11-24)

HICKOX, Grace E. Roger Hickox (EX.) Mclnnes Cooper

Crapaud BDC Place

(Formerly of Springfield) Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE

March 14, 2009 (11-24)

OBUKURO, Kazuhide Elva Obukuro (EX.) Mclnnes Cooper

Toronto PO Box 1570

Ontario Summerside, PE

March 14, 2009 (11-24)

STEELE, Donald Charles Helen Katherien Steele (EX.) Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE

March 14, 2009 (11-24)
THOMPSON, Reginald Frederick Mary Jean Thompson (EX.)  Cox & Palmer
Milltown Cross PO Box 516

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



May 16, 2009

ROYAL GAZETTE

389

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)

Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

Kings Co., PE
March 14, 2009 (11-24)

WEEKS, Harrison Ray
Hunter River

Queens Co., PE

March 14, 2009 (11-24)

GAIRNS, John Thomas
Bellevue

Queens Co., PE

March 14, 2009 (11-24)

MacKENZIE, Jessie Anne (also
known as Jessie Ann MacKenzie)
Belfast

Queens Co., PE

March 14, 2009 (11-24)

YOUNG, Emmett Joseph
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

March 14, 2009 (11-24)

DOYLE, John Joseph
Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
March 7, 2009 (10-23)

DUNNING, Joseph Edward
Stratford

Queens Co., PE

March 7, 2009 (10-23)

HENNESSEY, Joseph Daniel
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

March 7, 2009 (10-23)

ROSS, Charles M.
Point Prim

Queens Co., PE

March 7, 2009 (10-23)
HANSEN, Janet Louise
Calgary

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Sandra Dawn Weeks
Craig Harrison Weeks (EX.)

Kimberley MacRae
John Gairns (AD.)

Allan MacKenzie
Joanne Larsen (AD.)

Marie Myers
Reginald Young (AD.)

Garry Doyle (EX.)

Helen Bridget Dunning
Linda Lynne Thomas (EX.)

Shirley Olga Hennessey (EX.)

Kathy Ross (EX.)

Robert David Reid Hogg (AD.)

Montague, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
PO Box 522
Charlottetown, PE

Macnutt & Dumont
PO Box 965
Charlottetown, PE

Matheson & Murray
PO Box 875
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
82 Summer Street
Summerside, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
PO Box 522
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
PO Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE

Mclnnes Cooper

BDC Place

Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE

Campbell Lea
PO Box 429
Charlottetown, PE

Mclnnes Cooper
BDC Place



390

ROYAL GAZETTE

May 16, 2009

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)
Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

Alberta
March 7, 2009 (10-23)

WALLACE, Kevin
Fortune Cove
Prince Co., PE
March 7, 2009 (10-23)

BRYENTON, Gladys
Clinton

Prince Co., PE
February 28, 2009 (09-22)

MacKINNON, Della M.
Summerside

Prince Co., PE
February 28, 2009 (09-22)

MacMILLAN, Leith Maxwell
West Covehead

Queens Co., PE

February 28, 2009 (09-22)

OAKLEY, Alice Maude Mary
French River

Prince Co., PE

February 28, 2009 (09-22)

SMITH, Gerald Alden
Seven Mile Bay

Prince Co., PE
February 28, 2009 (09-22)

BOVYER, Fern Elizabeth
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

February 28, 2009 (09-22)

ARSENAULT, Ann Stella
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

February 21, 2009 (0s-21)

CALLBECK, Leaman Alexander
Crapaud

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Joanne Wallace (AD.)

Ann Semple (EX.)

Wayne MacKinnon

Cathy White (EX.)

Shirley Faye MacMillan (EX.)

Glen MacKay (EX.)

Carol Evelyn Smith (EX.)

Diana Robbins (AD.)

Linda Pickett (EX.)

Faye C. Trowsdale
C. Lester Callbeck

Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 40
Alberton, PE

Cox & Palmer
82 Summer Street
Summerside, PE

Cox & Palmer
82 Summer Street
Summerside, PE

Matheson & Murray
PO Box 875
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
82 Summer Street
Summerside, PE

Mclnnes Cooper
PO Box 1570
Summerside, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
PO Box 522
Charlottetown, PE

Mclnnes Cooper
PO Box 1570
Summerside, PE

McLellan Brennan
37 Central Street



May 16, 2009

ROYAL GAZETTE

391

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)
Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

Queens Co., PE
February 21, 2009 (0s-21)

GALLANT, Joseph Elmer
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

February 21, 2009 (08-21)

GARNHUM, Mary Adelma
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

February 21, 2009 (08-21)

LORD, Muriel Mathers
Crapaud

Queens Co., PE
February 21, 2009 (0s-21)

LOVE, H. Arthur
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
February 21, 2009 (0s-21)

MacKENZIE, Mary Edith
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

February 21, 2009 (08-21)

REID, Edward Reginald
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
February 21, 2009 (08-21)

WINCEY, William Bernard
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

February 21, 2009 (08-21)

MacNABB, Mary Isabel
Grand Tracadie
Queens Co., PE
February 21, 2009 (0s-21)

CONNELLY, Wanda Lillian
Alberton

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Robert M. Callbeck (EX.)
Kevin Gallant

Cheryl Whillans (EX.)

Gail Feehan
Michelle Garnhum (EX.)

Lorna Lois Lord (EX.)

J. Peter Love
Donald A. Love (EX.)

Robert I. MacKenzie
Sandra Lee MacKenzie (EX.)

Malcolm Reginald Reid

Douglas Barclay Reid (EX.)

John David Wincey (Sr.) (EX.)

Caroline MacNabb (AD.)

Barry Connelly (EX.)

Summerside, PE

David R. Hammond, QC
740A Water Street East
Summerside, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
PO Box 522
Charlottetown, PE

David R. Hammond, QC
T40A Water Street East
Summerside, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
PO Box 522
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
PO Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE

Birt & McNeill
138 St. Peters Road
Charlottetown, PE

Collins & Associates

National Bank Tower, Suite 200
134 Kent Street

Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
PO Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 40



392

ROYAL GAZETTE

May 16, 2009

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE

February 14, 2009 (07-20)

DESROCHE, Leamon Joseph
St. Felix

Prince Co., PE

February 14, 2009 (07-20)

JORDAN, Harry Sheldon
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

February 14, 2009 (07-20)

PETERS, J. EImer
Stratford

Queens Co., PE
February 14, 2009 (07-20)

PETERS, L. Carol
Stratford

Queens Co., PE
February 14, 2009 (07-20)

OATWAY, Gary Lawson
Conway, Ellerslie RR#2
Prince Co., PE

February 14, 2009 (07-20)

SMITH, Norman W.
Winsloe

Queens Co., PE
February 14, 2009 (07-20)

Edith Marie DesRoche (EX.)

Shirley Florence Jordan (EX.)

Frank J. Peters (EX.)

Frank J. Peters (EX.)

Myrna Albert

Cecil Oatway (AD.)

Orien Smith
Dorothy Smith (AD.)

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 40
Alberton, PE

Matheson & Murray
PO Box 875
Charlottetown, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
PO Box 522
Charlottetown, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
PO Box 522
Charlottetown, PE

Lyle & McCabe
PO Box 300
Summerside, PE

Stewart McKelvey
PO Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



May 16, 2009

ROYAL GAZETTE 393

NOTICE OF COMPANY
AMALGAMATIONS
Companies Act
R.S.P.E.Il. 1988, Cap. C-14,5.77

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act letters patent have been issued
by the Minister to confirm the following
amalgamation:

101285 P.E.I. INC.

M & M RESOURCES INC.
Amalgamating companies
M & M RESOURCES INC.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent: April 28, 2009
ISLAND EAST TOURISM GROUP
PROPERTIES INC.

R.L.M. HOLDINGS INC.

Amalgamating companies

ISLAND EAST TOURISM GROUP
PROPERTIES INC.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent: April 29, 2009
MCGEE ELECTRIC LTD.

100954 P.E.I. INC.

Amalgamating companies

MCGEE ELECTRIC LTD.

Amalgamated company

Date of Letters Patent:
20

May 01, 2009

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership
Act for each of the following:

Name: CREATIVE CATERING

Owner: GROOM FOODS INC.

Registration Date: May 08, 2009

Name: LOBSTER HOUSE RESTAURANT
AND OYSTER BAR

Owner: WHITE ROSE ENTERTAINMENT
INC.

Registration Date: May 08, 2009

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: LOBSTER HOUSE RESTAURANT
AND OYSTER BAR (2008)
Owner: GROOM FOODS INC.
Registration Date: May 08, 2009
Name: KITCHEN AT THE CREEK
Owner: Robin C. Johnson
Registration Date: May 07, 2009
Name: THOMPSON BROTHER'S
Owner: Wayne Thompson
James Thompson

Registration Date: May 07, 2009
20

NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS
PATENT
Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14,s.11

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:

Name: 101296 P.E.I. INC.
13 Fern Garden Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 9A1

Incorporation Date: May 01, 2009
Name: 101297 P.E.I. INC.

P.O. Box 73

Winsloe, PE C1E 122
Incorporation Date: May 07, 2009

Name: ANOTHER CASTLE STUDIOS
INC.
201 Dorchester St.
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1E5
Incorporation Date: May 01, 2009

Name: LAUNCHING SAND SPIT
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION
LTD.
P.O. Box 30
Georgetown, PE COA 1L0

Incorporation Date: April 24, 2009
20



394 ROYAL GAZETTE

May 16, 2009

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, .18, 5.3

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act supplementary letters patent
have been issued by the Minister to the
following:

Name: LANDFEST COMPANY LIMITED
Purpose: To increase the authorized capital.

Effective Date: May 05, 2009
20

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act
R.S.P.E.1. 1988, Cap. P-1, .52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the
following Declarations have been filed under the
Partnership Act:

Name: MARIPOSA
Owner: YM INC. (SALES)
50 Dufflaw Road
Toronto, ON M6A 2W1
Registration Date: April 29, 2009

Name: MARISA
Owner: YM INC. (SALES)
50 Dufflaw Road
Toronto, ON M6A 2W1
Registration Date: April 29, 2009

Name: SIRENS
Owner: YM INC. (SALES)
50 Dufflaw Road
Toronto, ON M6A 2W1
Registration Date: April 29, 2009

Name: STITCHES
Owner: YM INC. (SALES)
50 Dufflaw Road
Toronto, ON M6A 2W1
Registration Date: April 29, 2009

Name: OUT FRONT SCREEN SYSTEMS
Owner: BROTHERS DEVELOPMENTSINC.
Cardigan, PE COA 1G0

Registration Date: May 01, 2009

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: SANDSTONE RESTAURANT

Owner: SANDSTONE SHORES INC.
5833 Northside Road
Elmira, PE COA 1KO0

Registration Date: May 04, 2009

Name: MAPLE LEAF CONSUMER
FOODS

Owner: MAPLE LEAF CONSUMER
FOODS INC./Les Aliments de
Consommation Maple Leaf Inc.
321 Courtland Avenue East
Kitchener, ON N2G 3X8

Registration Date: May 06, 2009

Name: URBAN PLANET
Owner: YM INC. (SALES)
50 Dufflaw Road
Toronto, ON M6A 2W1
Registration Date: April 29, 2009

Name: YM
Owner: YM INC. (SALES)
50 Dufflaw Road
Toronto, ON M6A 2W1
Registration Date: April 29, 2009

Name: SOUTH SHORE COMPUTING
Owner: HOLLAND APARTMENTS LTD.
P.O. Box 86

Crapaud, PE COA 1J0
Registration Date: May 06, 2009
Name: LOBSTER HOUSE RESTAURANT

AND OYSTER BAR
Owner: WHITE ROSE ENTERTAINMENT

INC.

622 Water Street

Summerside, PE C1N 4K7
Registration Date: May 08, 2009

Name: CREATIVE CATERING
Owner: WHITE ROSE ENTERTAINMENT
INC.
622 Water Street
Summerside, PE C1N 4K7
Registration Date: May 08, 2009

Name: W P PRODUCE
Owner: SHERWOOD PRODUCE INC.

5 McAleer Drive

Charlottetown, PE C1E 2A1
Registration Date: May 07, 2009



May 16, 2009

ROYAL GAZETTE 395

Name: ATLANTIC QUALITY AUTO AND
MARINE DETAILING
Owner: Shaun MacLean
85 Belvedere Avenue
c/o Atlantic Transmission
Charlottetown, PE C1A 6B2
Registration Date: May 01, 2009

Name: CHERYL PERRY PHOTOGRAPHY
Owner: Cheryl Perry

Georgetown, PE COA 1L0
Registration Date: May 05, 2009

Name: CHERYL'S CUSTOM CLEANING
Owner: Cheryl Ruelland-Jackson

1203 Barbara Weit Road

RR#2

Summerside, PE C1N 4J8
Registration Date: May 01, 2009

Name: EBERLEE HOUSE
Owner: Millie MacDonald

330 Machon Pt.

RR #1

Murray Harbour, PE COA 1V0
Registration Date: May 07, 2009

Name: EDDIE CORRIGAN ENTERPRISES
Owner: Eddie Corrigan

P.O. Box 6

York , PE COA 1P0
Registration Date: May 04, 2009
Name: HAPPY TAILS /PET GROOMING
Owner: Nancy I. Richardson

186 Fitzroy Street

Summerside, PE C1IN 1H5
Registration Date: May 04, 2009

Name: HELPING HANDS HOMECARE
Owner: Lisa Livingston

P.O. Box 93

620 Sixth Street

Slemon Park, PE COB 2A0
Registration Date: May 06, 2009

Name: JOHNNY'S FOLK ART
Owner: John Bernard
1310 Irishtown Road
Burlington, PE COB 1MO0
Registration Date: May 06, 2009

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: K & EWBV
Owner: Kelly Clements

RR #1

Bloomfield, PE COB 1E0
Owner: Esther Miller

RR #2

O'Leary, PE COB 1V0
Registration Date: April 30, 2009
Name: KITCHEN AT THE CRICK

(CREEK)
Owner: Melvin Johnson

1541 Peters Road

RR#4

Montague, PE COA 1R0
Registration Date: May 07, 2009
Name: KLEA - PORTRAIT

PHOTOGRAPHY
Owner: Kelley Lea

5189 Vernon River

RR #3

Vernon River, PE COA 2EQ
Registration Date: May 04, 2009

Name: LAC TRUCKING AND REPAIRS
Owner: Louise A. Croken

Long Creek

RR #2

Cornwall, PE COA 1HO
Registration Date: May 07, 2009
Name: MACPHEE'S ORCHARD
Owner: Richard MacPhee

Woodville Mills

RR #1

Cardigan , PE COA 1G0
Registration Date: May 07, 2009
Name: REYNOLDS WELL DIGGING
Owner: Keith Reynolds

931 Lower Montague Road

RR 2

Montague, PE COA 1R0
Registration Date: May 07, 2009
Name: SPYCE HAIR DESIGN
Owner: Amy Matthews

131 Northport Drive

Northport, PE COB 1B0

Registration Date: May 04, 2009



396 ROYAL GAZETTE

May 16, 2009

Name: STRANG BAYNE DESIGNS
Owner: Irene Strang

896 Gallas Pt. Road

Earnscliffe, PE COA 2E0
Owner: Susan Bayne

474 Charon Street

Montreal, PQ H3K 2P2
Registration Date: May 05, 2009
Name: VALLEY DELL FARMS
Owner: Gordon Laird

852 Rustico Road

RR 10

Charlottetown, PE C1E 174
Registration Date: May 05, 2009

Name: WHISPERING PINES COTTAGES
Owner: Barbara Wily

378 Pine Grove Road

RR 2

Kensington, PE COB 1M0
Owner: Robert Wily

378 Pine Grove Road

RR 2

Kensington, PE COB 1M0
Registration Date: May 07, 2009
20

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: ROY DAVID MCPHAIL

Address: 52 KIRKCALDY DRIVE
CHARLOTTETOWN PE
ClE 1G8

Present Name: ROY DAVID MACPHAIL

MAY 11, 2009

T.A. Johnston

Director of Vital Statistics
20

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT
Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been temporarily registered from
Aug 15, 2009 - Sept 12, 2009 for the purpose of
solemnizing marriages in the province of Prince
Edward Island:

Pastor Glenn Gardiner
200 MacEwen Road
Summerside, PE

C1N 2P6

T.A. Johnston

Director of Vital Statistics
20

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT
Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been temporarily registered from
June 1, 2009 - September 30, 2009 for the
purpose of solemnizing marriages in the
province of Prince Edward Island:

J. Dean MacKinnon
P.O. Box 298
Cornwall, PE

COA 1HO

T.A. Johnston

Director of Vital Statistics
20

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT
Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
person has been temporarily registered for the
purpose of solemnizing a marriage in the
province of Prince Edward Island on Saturday,
September 26, 2009.



May 16, 2009

ROYAL GAZETTE 397

Canon Albert Snelgrove

8 Hampton Road
Rothesay, New Brunswick
E2E 5K9

T.A. Johnston

Director of Vital Statistics
20

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT
Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been registered effective May 12
20009, for the purpose of solemnizing marriages
in the province of Prince Edward Island:

Rev. Allen Emery
63 Evergreen Village
Summerside, PEI
CIN 4B8

T.A. Johnston

Director of Vital Statistics
20

NOTICE OF
PETITION FOR PRIVATE BILL

TAKE NOTICE that at the next sitting of the
Legislative Assembly a Petition will be presented
by the Prince Edward Island Teachers’
Federation for a private bill to amend the Act to
Incorporate the Prince Edward Island Teachers’
Federation, Stats. P.E.l. 1974, c.61, assented to
on June 12", 1974,

The scope of the proposed Bill is to amend the
definition of “teacher” to update references in the
definition that no longer apply which will make
the definition more closely coincide with the
definition of “teacher” in the School Act; and to
provide in the Federations’ membership
provision that it includes any person who is an
employee of a school board and who is
designated as a member of its instructional
personnel under the School Act, in addition to
teachers employed by a school board.

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

DATED at Charlottetown, in Queens County,
Province of Prince Edward Island, this 11" day
of May, 2009.

KAREN A. CAMPBELL, Q.C.
Solicitor for the Petitioner,

Prince Edward Island Teachers’ Federation
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 5th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon, real property located at
Glenwwod, Prince County, Prince Edward
Island, being identified as Parcel Number 46490-
000, assessed in the name of the Estate of
Wesley Boulter.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.l. CIN 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 8th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon, real property located at Milburn,
Prince County, Prince Edward Island, being
identified as Parcel Number 592774-000,
assessed in the names of Wayne Bryenton and
Helen Bryenton.



398 ROYAL GAZETTE

May 16, 2009

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.l. C1IN 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 3rd
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon, real property located at 258
Farley Road, St. Lawrence, Prince County,
Prince Edward Island, being identified as Parcel
Number 2592-000, assessed in the name of
David Costain.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.I. CIN 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 8th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon, real property located at 23 James
Lane, Mill River East, Prince County, Prince
Edward Island, being identified as Parcel
Number 35873-000, assessed in the name of Rita
Grace Darrach.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.l. CIN 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 9th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon, real property located at Albany,
Prince County, Prince Edward Island, being
identified as Parcel Number 214791-000,
assessed in the name of Melvin Dougay.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.l. CIN 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.



May 16, 2009

ROYAL GAZETTE 399

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 3rd
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon, real property located at 680 Peter
Rd., Rte 159, Peterville, Prince County, Prince
Edward Island, being identified as Parcel
Number 7872-000, assessed in the name of
William Downey, Jr.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.l. CIN 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 5th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon, real property located at Freetown,
Prince County, Prince Edward Island, being
identified as Parcel Number 674424-000,
assessed in the name of the Estate of Dolphe
Gallant.

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.l. C1IN 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 4th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon, real property located at Skinners
Pond, Prince County, Prince Edward Island,
being identified as Parcel Number 562470-000,
assessed in the name(s) of John Gallant.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.l. C1IN 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21



400 ROYAL GAZETTE

May 16, 2009

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 8th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon, real property located at Darnley,
Prince County, Prince Edward Island, being
identified as Parcel Number 754986-000,
assessed in the name of Robert Francis Hopkins.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.l. CIN 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 8th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon, real property located at Darnley,
Prince County, Prince Edward Island, being
identified as Parcel Number 754994-000,
assessed in the name of Robert Francis Hopkins.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.l. C1IN 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Summerside this 11th day of May,

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

20009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 8th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon, real property located at Darnley,
Prince County, Prince Edward Island, being
identified as Parcel Number 754978-000,
assessed in the name of Robert Francis Hopkins.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.l. CIN 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 9th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon, real property located at Ellerslie-
Bideford, Prince County, Prince Edward Island,
being identified as Parcel Number 652230-000,
assessed in the name of the Estate of Clifford
Gillis.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John



May 16, 2009

ROYAL GAZETTE 401

Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.l. CIN 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 4th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon, real property located at Indian
River, Prince County, Prince Edward Island,
being identified as Parcel Number 82925-000,
assessed in the name of the Estate of Helena
MacLellan King.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.l. C1IN 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Summerside this 11 day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 3rd
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon, real property located at Nail
Pond, Prince County, Prince Edward Island,

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

being identified as Parcel Number 595363-000,
assessed in the names of Charles E. MacKey and
Davonne C. MacKey.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.l. CIN 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 3rd
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon, real property located at Nail
Pond, Prince County, Prince Edward Island,
being identified as Parcel Number 595355-000,
assessed in the name(s) of Charles E. MacKey
and Davonne C. MacKey.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.l. CIN 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21



402 ROYAL GAZETTE

May 16, 2009

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 5th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon, real property located at
Searletown, Prince County, Prince Edward
Island, being identified as Parcel Number
536540-000, assessed in the names of Charles
MacMasters and Bernice MacMasters.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.l. CIN 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 9th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon, real property located at Freeland,
Prince County, Prince Edward Island, being
identified as Parcel Number 29835-000, assessed
in the name of the Estate of Reginald R. Palmer.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.l. CIN 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

DATED at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 9th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon, real property located at St. Felix,
Prince County, Prince Edward Island, being
identified as Parcel Number 638973-000,
assessed in the name of Harris Perry.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.I. CIN 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 9th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon, real property located at St. Felix,
Prince County, Prince Edward Island, being
identified as Parcel Number 868315-000,
assessed in the name of John Pineau.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John



May 16, 2009

ROYAL GAZETTE 403

Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.l. CIN 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 4th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon, real property located at St.
Lawrence, Prince County, Prince Edward Island,
being identified as Parcel Number 501890-000,
assessed in the name(s) of Gerald Bernard Sands
and Cecilia Marguerite Sands.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.l. C1IN 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 5th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon, real property located at St.
Lawrence, Prince County, Prince Edward Island,

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

being identified as Parcel Number 638783-000,
assessed in the name(s) of Gary Sawers.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.l. CIN 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 4th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon, real property located at Darnley,
Prince County, Prince Edward Island, being
identified as Parcel Number 747212-000,
assessed in the name of Don Skrepnek.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.l. CIN 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21



404 ROYAL GAZETTE

May 16, 2009

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 3rd
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon, real property located at 42 Gaspe
Rd., O'Leary, Prince County, Prince Edward
Island, being identified as Parcel Number 42663-
000, assessed in the name(s) of Marty Smallman
and Shelley Smallman.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.l. CIN 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 4th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon, real property located at Portage,
Prince County, Prince Edward Island, being
identified as Parcel Number 402396-000,
assessed in the name of C. Edgar Stevens.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.l. CIN 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 5th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon, real property located at Mount
Tryon, Prince County, Prince Edward Island,
being identified as Parcel Number 282657-000,
assessed in the name(s) of Preston A. Warren.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.l. CIN 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXXXIV - NO. 20
May 16, 2009
COMPANIES ACT NOTICES

Company Amalgamations

100954 P.E.l.Inc. ................... 393
101285P.E.l.Inc. ................... 393
Island East Tourism Group Properties Inc. 393
M & M ResourcesInc. ............... 393
McGee ElectricLtd. ................. 393
R.L.M. Holdings Inc. ................. 393



ROYAL GAZETTE 405

May 16, 2009
Granting Letters Patent
101296 PE.L InC. ... .o 393
101297 P.ELInC. ... 393
Another Castle Studios Inc. ............ 393
Launching Sand Pit Homeowners

Association Ltd. ................ ... 393

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
Landfest Company Limited ............ 394

ESTATE NOTICES

Administrators’ Notices

MacKinnon, Mary Jacinta (Cindy) ...... 382
Executors’ Notices

Coughlin, Ruth Georgina.............. 381
Creamer, Willard .................... 381
Darrach, David Neil .................. 381
Hope, Nora Kathleen ................. 381
Reynolds, David Clarence ............. 381
Visser,Gerrit ................ 381

MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES

Change of Name Act

MacPhail, Roy David ................ 396
McPhail, Roy David ................. 396
Marriage Act
Registration
Emery,Rev. Allen .................. 397
Temporary Registration
Gardiner, PastorGlenn .............. 396
MacKinnon,J.Dean ................ 396
Snelgrove, Canon Albert ............. 396
Real Property Tax Act
Tax Sales
Estate of
Boulter, Wesley ................... 397
Gallant, Dolphe ................... 399
Gillis, Clifford .................... 400
King, Helena MacLellan ............ 401
Palmer, ReginaldR. ................ 402
Property of
Bryenton,Helen ................... 397
Bryenton, Wayne . ................. 397
Costain, David .................... 398
Darrach, RitaGrace ................ 398
Dougay, Melvin . .................. 398
Downey, William Jr. ............... 399
Gallant,John ..................... 399
Hopkins, Robert Francis ............ 400

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacKey, CharlesE. ................ 401
MacKey, Davonne C. .............. 401
MacMasters, Bernice .. ............. 402
MacMasters, Charles ............... 402
Perry,Harris . . .................... 402
Pineau,John ...................... 402
Sands, Cecilia Marguerite ........... 403
Sands, Gerald Bernard . ............. 403
Sawers, Gary ... 403
Skrepnek,Don .............. .. ..., 403
Smallman, Marty .................. 404
Smallman, Shelley ................. 404
Stevens, C.Edgar.................. 404
Warren, Preston A. ................ 404

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES

Dissolutions
Creative Catering . ................... 393
Kitchen atthe Creek ................. 393
Lobster House Restaurant and

Oyster Bar (2008) .................. 393
Lobster House Restaurant and Oyster Bar 393
Thompson Brothers .................. 393
Registrations
Atlantic Quality Auto and

Marine Detailing ................... 395
Cheryl Perry Photography ............. 395
Cheryl’s Custom Cleaning ............ 395
Creative Catering .................... 394
Eberlee House ...................... 395
Eddie Corrigan Enterprises ............ 395
Happy Tails/Pet Grooming ............ 395
Helping Hands Homecare ............. 395
Johnny’s Folk Art ................... 395
K&EWBV ... .o 395
Kitchen at the Crick (Creek) ........... 395
KLEA-Portrait Photography ........... 395
LAC Trucking and Repairs ............ 395
Lobster House Restaurant and Oyster Bar 394
MacPhee’sOrchard .................. 395
Maple Leaf Consumer Foods .......... 394
Mariposa ... 394
Marisa . ... 394
Out Front Screen Systems ............. 394
Reynolds Well Digging ............... 395
Sandstone Restaurant . ................ 394
SIFeNS ..o 394
South Shore Computing .............. 394
Spyce Hair Design ................... 395
Stitches . ... 394
Strang Bayne Designs ................ 396
UrbanPlanet ....................... 394
Valley Dell Farms ................... 396



406 ROYAL GAZETTE May 16, 2009

WPProduce .............coiii.n 394 PETITION FOR PRIVATE BILL
Whispering Pines Cottages ............ 396 Act to Incorporate the Prince Edward
YM 394 Island Teachers’ Federation .......... 397

The ROYAL GAZETTE isissued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen's Printer, PO Box
2000, Charlottetown, PEI C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of publication.
The subscription rate is $55.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid or $1.00 each,
over the counter.



May 16, 2009

ROYAL GAZETTE 163

PART I

REGULATIONS

EC2009-235

ROADS ACT
HIGHWAY ACCESS REGULATIONS
AMENDMENT

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated

May 5, 2009.)

Pursuant to subsection 29(1) of the Roads Act R.S.P.E.l. 1988, Cap. R-
15, Council made the following regulations:

1. Schedule B-2, INFILLING AREAS of the Roads Act Highway
Access Regulations (EC580/95) is amended by the addition of the
following after subsection 1(1):

(2) On Route 6
(@) in the Community of Rusticoville, that segment of highway
which lies on the west side of the highway centreline between the
northern abutment of the Rusticoville Bridge and the southern
boundary of the Community of North Rustico, a distance of 2.25 km;

2. These regulations come into force on May 16, 2009.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

SECTION 1 adds a provision which designates 2.25 km of Route 6, on
the west side of the road only, in the Community of Rusticoville, as a
Collector Infilling Area to allow for the creation of new parcels of land to
facilitate subdivision and development while providing some protection
of view scape to residents on the west side of the highway.

SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of these regulations.

Certified a true copy,

Robert Allan Rankin
Clerk of the Executive Council




164

ROYAL GAZETTE May 16, 2009

Minimum rate

Minimum rate

Board and lodging

EC2009-238

EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ACT
MINIMUM WAGE ORDER
AMENDMENT

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated
May 12, 2009.)

Pursuant to section 5 of the Employment Standards Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988,
Cap. E-6.2, Council approved the following Minimum Wage Order made
by the Employment Standards Board:

1. Section 1 of the Employment Standards Act Minimum Wage Order
(EC139/96) is revoked and the following substituted:

1. The minimum rate of wages for all employees shall be:
$8.20 per hour effective 1 June 2009.

2. Section 1 of the Order is revoked and the following substituted:

1. The minimum rate of wages for all employees shall be:
$8.40 per hour effective 1 October 2009.

3. Subsection 2(1) of the Order is revoked and the following
substituted:

2. (1) The maximum amounts that may be deducted from the wages of an
employee where the employer furnishes board and lodging are as
follows:

(a) for board and lodging $56.00 per week
(b) for board only $45.00 per week
(c) for lodging only $25.00 per week
(d) for single meals $3.75 per meal

4. (1) Subject to subsection (2), this Order comes into force on June
1, 2009.

(2) Section 2 of this Order comes into force on October 1, 2009.



May 16, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 165

EXPLANATORY NOTES

This adjustment in the minimum wage rate and boarding and lodging
amounts is based on an annual review by the Employment Standards
Board, undertaken in accordance with subsection 5(2) of the Act.

Certified a true copy,

Robert Allan Rankin
Clerk of the Executive Council




166 ROYAL GAZETTE May 16, 2009
PART Il
REGULATIONS INDEX
Original Authorizing
Chapter Order Order
Number Title Reference Amendment and Date Page
R-15 Roads Act
Highway Access Regulations EC580/95 Sched. B-2 EC2009-235 163
5.1(2) [added] (05.05.09)
[eff] May 16/09
E-6.2 Employment Standards Act
Minimum Wage Order EC139/96 s.1[R&S] EC2009-238  164-165
5.2(1) [R&S] (12.05.09)

[eff] June 1/09
s.1[R&S]
[eff] Oct. 1/09



	CANADAPROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDIN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	NOTICE OF COMPANYAMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERSPATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTINGSUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICECHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICEMARRIAGE ACT
	NOTICE OFPETITION FOR PRIVATE BILL
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	PART 2 090516.GAZ.pdf
	PART IIREGULATIONS
	EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ACTMINIMUM WAGE ORDERAMENDMENT
	PART IIREGULATIONS INDEX


